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ÿoˆÁTˆEı YÁPˆy‘] ( B.D.P.) 
◊`l˘Á[˝bÔÁ‹ôˆ YÃ[˝›l˘Á ( Term End Examination ) :  

◊Qˆ„a∂ëˆÃ[˝, 2014 C L«X, 2015 

[˝Á◊SLÓ ( Commerce ) 
B◊¨K˜Eı YÁPˆy‘] ( Elective ) 

%rÙ] Yy ( 8th Paper : Auditing &  
Management Accountancy ) 

a]Ã^  f ªJÙÁÃ[˝ H∞RÙOÁ Y…SÔ]ÁX  f 100 
Time : 4 Hours Full Marks : 100 

( ]Á„XÃ[˝ mÃ[˝”±ºˆ  f 70% ) 
( Weightage of Marks : 70% ) 

Y◊Ã[˝◊]Tˆ C ^UÁ^U =w¯„Ã[˝Ã[˝ LXÓ ◊[˝„`b ]…_Ó ÂVCÃ^Á c˜„[˝* 
%£à˘ [˝ÁXÁX, %Y◊Ã[˝¨K˜~TˆÁ A[˝e %Y◊Ã[˝õıÁÃ[˝ c˜ÿôˆÁl˘„Ã[˝Ã[˝ Âl˘‰y X∂ëˆÃ[˝ 

ÂEı‰ªRÙO ÂXCÃ^Á c˜„[˝* =YÁ„‹ôˆ Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ ]…_Ó]ÁX a…◊ªJÙTˆ %Á‰ªK˜* 
Special credit will be given for accuracy and relevance 

in the answer. Marks will be deducted for incorrect 
spelling, untidy work and illegible handwriting. 

The weightage for each question has been 
indicated in the margin. 

Part – I 
( ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Á `Áÿóˆ ) 
◊[˝\ˆÁG — Eı 

             Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ AEı◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 20 × 1 = 20 
1. 1956 aÁ„_Ã[˝ \ˆÁÃ[˝Tˆ›Ã^ ÂEıÁ+ÁX› %Ác˜OX %X«aÁ„Ã[˝ AEı◊ªRÙO 

Â^ÏU ]…_W˝X› ÂEıÁ+ÁX›„Tˆ ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Eı ◊X„Ã^ÁG C %YaÁÃ[˝S 
aey‘Á‹ôˆ ◊[˝◊W˝[˝à˘ ◊[˝W˝ÁXm◊_ ◊Eı ◊Eı ? ÂEıÁXÀ ÂEıÁXÀ Âl˘‰y 
AEıLX [˝Ó◊N˛ ◊XÃ[˝›l˘„EıÃ[˝ YV %◊W˝EıÁ„Ã[˝Ã[˝ %„^ÁGÓ c˜X ?ı  

  ( 8 + 6 ) + 6 

2. Eı) ◊[˝◊W˝[˝à˘ ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Á EıÃ[˝[˝ÁÃ[˝ a]Ã^ AEıLX ◊[˝◊W˝[˝à˘ 
◊XÃ[˝›l˘Eı ◊Eı %\ˆÓ‹ôˆÃ[˝›S ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Á [˝Ó[˝ÿöˆÁÃ[˝ =YÃ[˝ ◊X\ˆ¤Ã[˝ 
EıÃ[˝„Tˆ YÁ„Ã[˝X ? %ÁYXÁÃ[˝ =w¯„Ã[˝Ã[˝ ÿëˆY„l˘ ^«◊N˛ ◊VX*  

 F) ÂEıÁX ◊XÃ[˝›l˘„EıÃ[˝ EıÁL £Ã[˝” EıÃ[˝ÁÃ[˝ %Á„G AEıLX 
◊XÃ[˝›l˘„EıÃ[˝ ◊Eı ◊Eı ◊[˝bÃ^ ◊[˝„[˝ªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝Á =◊ªJÙTˆ ? 

   10 + 10 
◊[˝\ˆÁG — F 

              Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ V«◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 12 × 2 = 24 
3. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ Âl˘‰y ÂEıÁX AEı◊ªRÙO ÂEıÁ+ÁX› ◊Eı _\ˆÓÁe` ◊V„Tˆ 

YÁ„Ã[˝ ?  
 Eı) ]…_W˝X ÂU„Eı; 
 F) ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]«XÁZıÁ FÁ„TˆÃ[˝ _Á\ˆ ÂU„Eı, ◊Eı‹ô«ˆ %[˝ªJÙÃ^ [˝ÁV XÁ 

◊V„Ã^; 
 G) ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]«XÁZıÁ FÁ„TˆÃ[˝ _Á\ˆ ÂU„Eı, ◊Eı‹ô«ˆ Y…„[˝ÔÃ[˝ ]…_W˝X 

LÁTˆ›Ã^ l˘◊Tˆ [˝ÁV XÁ ◊V„Ã^; 
 H) ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]«XÁZıÁ FÁ„TˆÃ[˝ _Á\ˆ ÂU„Eı, ◊Eı‹ô«ˆ Y…„[˝ÔÃ[˝ ]«XÁZıÁ 

LÁTˆ›Ã^ l˘◊Tˆ [˝ÁV XÁ ◊V„Ã^* 
4. ÂEıÁX AEı◊ªRÙO ◊`î Y“◊TˆúˆÁ„XÃ[˝ Ã[˝”G¬TˆÁÃ[˝ EıÁÃ[˝S a∂ëˆ„μ˘ %X«aμ˘ÁX 

EıÃ[˝[˝ÁÃ[˝ LXÓ %ÁYXÁ„Eı ◊X„Ã^ÁG EıÃ[˝Á c˜„Ã^‰ªK˜* Ac˜O Y“a„Ü Â^ 
Â^ ◊[˝bÃ^ %ÁY◊X ◊[˝„[˝ªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝„[˝X TˆÁ =‰{F EıÃ[˝”X* 

5. AEıLX ◊XÃ[˝›l˘EıÃ[˝÷„Y ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ ◊[˝bÃ^m◊_Ã[˝ %◊ÿôˆ±ºˆ ◊Eı\ˆÁ„[˝ 
^ÁªJÙÁc˜O EıÃ[˝„[˝X ? ( Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ ◊TˆX◊ªRÙO ) 

 Eı) ÂY‰ªRÙO≥RÙO; 
 F) [˝ÓÁ·¯ ÂU„Eı [˝μ˘Eı› @S; 
 G) a«XÁ]; 
 H) _◊G¬; 
 I¯) aïˆÁ[˝Ó a+◊w¯; 
6. Eı) ""L«Ã^ÁªJ«Ù◊Ã[˝ ÂEı[˝_]Áy XGV %UÔ ◊Eıe[˝Á V–„[˝ÓÃ[˝ %Á±¡aÁd 

XÃ^*'' — %Á„_ÁªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 
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 F) "◊XÃ^]]Á◊ZıEı ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Á' C "aTˆÓTˆÁ ^ÁªJÙÁc˜OEıÃ[˝S' ◊Eı 
A„Eı %Y„Ã[˝Ã[˝ Y◊Ã[˝Y…Ã[˝Eı ? 6 + 6 

◊[˝\ˆÁG — G 
               Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ AEı◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 6 × 1 = 6 
7. ÂEıÁX ÂEıÁ+ÁX›Ã[˝ ◊XÃ[˝›◊l˘Tˆ ◊c˜aÁ[˝ a+„EÔı ◊XÃ[˝›l˘Eı„Eı Â^ 

Y“◊Tˆ„[˝VX Â`Ã^ÁÃ[˝„c˜Á∑QˆÁÃ[˝„VÃ[˝ ◊V„Tˆ c˜„[˝ TˆÁ„Tˆ 1956 aÁ„_Ã[˝ 
ÂEıÁ+ÁX› %Ác˜OX %X«^ÁÃ^› Â^ aEı_ ◊[˝bÃ^ =‰{F EıÃ[˝„Tˆ c˜Ã^ 
TˆÁ %Á„_ÁªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝”X*  

8. mä a◊á˚◊Tˆ ◊[˝b„Ã^ AEıLX ◊XÃ[˝›l˘„EıÃ[˝ EıTˆ¤[˝Ó [˝SÔXÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 
Part – II 

( Y◊Ã[˝ªJÙÁ_X ◊c˜aÁ[˝◊[˝VÓÁ ) 
◊[˝\ˆÁG — H 

             Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ AEı◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 20 × 1 = 20 
9. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› ÂU„Eı Â^ÁGÁ„^ÁG ◊_◊]‰ªRÙO„QˆÃ[˝ Tˆc˜◊[˝_ 

Y“[˝Ác˜ ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝S› Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X : 
Balance Sheet of Yogayog Ltd. 

as on 31/3/2014 and 31/3/2015 
Liabilities 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Share Capital 
Capital Reserve 
General Reserve 
P & L Account 
Debentures 
Creditors for goods 
Bills Payable 
Provision for Income-tax 
Proposed Dividend 
Unpaid Dividend 

6,00,000 
— 

3,40,000 
1,20,000 
4,00,000 
2,00,000 

40,000 
1,80,000 

60,000 
— 

19,40,000 

8,00,000 
12,000 

4,00,000 
1,50,000 
2,80,000 
2,40,000 

20,000 
1,70,000 

80,000 
8,000 

21,60,000 
 

Assets 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Fixed Assets at cost 
Less : Depreciation 
 
Trade Investment  
Stock 
Debtors 
Cash & Bank Balances 
Preliminary Expenses 

16,00,000 
4,60,000 

11,40,000 
2,00,000 
2,40,000 
1,80,000 
1,40,000 

40,000 
19,40,000 

19,00,000 
5,80,000 

13,20,000 
1,60,000 
3,60,000 
2,50,000 

50,000 
20,000 

21,60,000 
Y“Áä %XÓÁXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› : 
a) Sold one machine for Rs. 50,000; the cost of 

the machine was Rs. 1,20,000 and the 
depreciation provided for it amounted to      
Rs. 80,000. 

b) Redeemed 30% Debentures @ Rs. 105. 
c) Some Trade Investments were sold at a profit 

which was credited to Capital Reserve. 
d) Income-tax paid during 2014-15 amounted to 

Rs. 1,60,000. 
e) An interim dividend of Rs. 30,000 has been 

paid in October, 2014. 
f) Fictitious asset was written off against 

General Reserve. 
10. ∫RÙOÁÃ[˝ ◊_◊]‰ªRÙO„QˆÃ[˝ 31/3/2014 A[˝e 31/3/2015 

TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„FÃ[˝ =•Tˆ¤ Yy•Ã^ ◊X∂oˆÃ[˝÷Y : ( Rs. in '000 ) 
Liabilities 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Equity Share Capital 
Profit & Loss A/c 
10% Debenture 
Trade Creditors 
Provision for Taxation 
Depreciation on Building 
Depreciation on  
             Machinery 

4,000 
980 

2,200 
800 
100 
500 

 
200 

8,780 

4,300 
640 

2,050 
650 
125 
600 

 
300 

8,665 
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Assets 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Building 
Machinery 
Land 
Prepaid Expenses 
Inventory 
Debtors 
Cash and Bank 

2,500 
1,600 
1,800 

80 
1,550 

650 
600 

8,780 

2,500 
2,000 
1,500 

65 
1,400 

800 
400 

8,665 

 %XÓÁXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› : 
a) Dividend paid during the year Rs. 4,00,000 
b) Land was sold for cash at a profit of              

Rs. 1,00,000 
c) Machinery costing Rs. 2,00,000 (W.D.V.  

Rs. 40,000) was sold for Rs. 30,000. 
Machinery costing Rs. 6,00,000 was 
purchased during the year 2014-15 

d) Amount transferred to provision for 
taxation during the year Rs. 1,40,000. 

 AS-3 %X«aÁ„Ã[˝ 31/3/2015 aÁ„_ Â`b c˜CÃ^Á %Á◊UÔEı 
[˝ªK˜„Ã[˝Ã[˝ XGV Y“[˝Ác˜ ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝S› Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X* 

◊[˝\ˆÁG — I¯ 
              Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ V«◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 12 × 2 = 24 

11. ◊L ◊Qˆ c˜O◊t◊XÃ^Á◊Ã[˝e ◊_◊]‰ªRÙOQˆ =dYÁVX [˝ÓÃ^ aey‘Á‹ôˆ C 
%XÓÁXÓ ◊[˝b„Ã^Ã[˝ ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ =YÁw¯m◊_ ÂY` Eı„Ã[˝‰ªK˜X : 

 Unit cost  Rs. 
 Raw Materials - 24 
 Direct labour - 12 
 Overhead - ? 
 Profit (25% on selling price) - ? 
 Unit Selling Price - 60 

 %XÓXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› : 
 Average Raw Material : 
      In stock - 2 months 
      In process - 1 month 
 Credit allowed by suppliers - 1 months 
 Credit allowed to debtors - 3 months 
 Time lag in payment : 
      Wages -  month 
      Overhead - 1 month 
 XGV ÂL„Ã[˝Ã[˝ %X«◊]Tˆ Y◊Ã[˝]ÁS X›ªRÀÙO ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]…_W˝„XÃ[˝        

20 `TˆÁe` A[˝e Â]ÁªRÙO ◊[˝y‘„Ã^Ã[˝ 70 `TˆÁe` [˝Á◊Eı„Tˆ ◊[˝y‘Ã^ 
c˜Ã^* AªRÙOÁ %X«]ÁX Eı„Ã[˝ ◊X„Tˆ c˜„[˝ Â^ aÁÃ[˝Á [˝ªK˜Ã[˝ 
a]Y◊Ã[˝]Á„S =dYÁVX c˜Ã^* [˝Áda◊Ã[˝Eı 60000 c˜O=◊XªRÙO 
=dYÁVX EıÃ[˝„Tˆ c˜„_ ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]…_W˝„XÃ[˝ Y“„Ã^ÁLX›Ã^ Y◊Ã[˝]ÁS 
EıTˆ c˜„[˝ ◊ÿöˆÃ[˝ EıÃ[˝”X*  

12. ]XÁ„aÁXÁ ◊_◊]‰ªRÙO„QˆÃ[˝ ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› ÂU„Eı y‘Ã^-◊[˝y‘Ã^ 
◊c˜aÁ[˝FÁTˆ, _Á\ˆ-l˘◊Tˆ ◊c˜aÁ[˝FÁTˆ A[˝e =•Tˆ¤Yy ÈTˆ◊Ã[˝    
EıÃ[˝”X :  

 ◊[˝y‘Ã^ Rs. 14,60,000 
 ªJÙ_◊Tˆ ]…_W˝X Rs. 2,40,000 
 [˝ÓÁ„·¯ L]Á◊Tˆ◊Ã[˝N˛ ÂLÃ[˝ Rs. 30,000 
 Â`Ã^ÁÃ[˝ ]…_W˝X Rs. 5,00,000 
 TˆÃ[˝_ %X«YÁTˆ 1·3 
 ªJÙ_◊Tˆ %X«YÁTˆ 2·5 
 ]Á◊_EıÁXÁ %X«YÁTˆ 0·6 
 (◊ÿöˆÃ[˝ a+◊w¯ / ]Á◊_EıÁXÁ Tˆc˜◊[˝_) 
 ÿöˆ…_ ]«XÁZıÁ %X«YÁTˆ 10% 
 X›ªRÀÙO ]«XÁZıÁ ]Á◊_EıÁXÁ Tˆc˜◊[˝„_Ã[˝ 10 `TˆÁe`* ÂEıÁX ÿöˆÁÃ^› 

VÁÃ^ A[˝e %_›Eı a+◊w¯ ÂXc˜O* %◊‹ôˆ] ]L«Tˆ YSÓ Y“ÁÃ[˝◊ïˆEı 
]L«Tˆ Y„SÓÃ[˝ ÊªJÙ„Ã^ 10 `TˆÁe` Â[˝`›*  
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13. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› ÂU„Eı 30/06/2015 TˆÁ◊Ã[˝F Y^Ô‹ôˆ ◊TˆX 
]Á„aÃ[˝ XGV [˝Á„LªRÙO ÈTˆ◊Ã[˝ EıÃ[˝”X : 

Months Sales 
Rs. 

Purchases 
Rs. 

Wages 
Rs. 

Expenses 
Rs. 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

6,00,000 

6,50,000 

4,00,000 

5,80,000 

4,40,000 

4,20,000 

5,00,000 

5,20,000 

3,60,000 

4,00,000 

50,000 

60,000 

40,000 

50,000 

40,000 

30,000 

36,000 

40,000 

50,000 

56,000 

 %XÓÁXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› : 

i) 1 _Á A◊Y“_, 2015 TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„F XGV C [˝ÓÁ·¯ ÂL„Ã[˝Ã[˝ 
Y◊Ã[˝]ÁS 50,000 ªRÙOÁEıÁ* 

ii) Â]ÁªRÙO ◊[˝y‘„Ã^Ã[˝ 20 `TˆÁe` XG„V A[˝e Â]ÁªRÙO y‘„Ã^Ã[˝   
75 `TˆÁe` [˝Á◊Eı„Tˆ c˜„Ã^ UÁ„Eı* 

iii) [˝Á◊Eı ◊[˝y‘„Ã^Ã[˝ 40 `TˆÁe` ◊[˝y‘„Ã^Ã[˝ YÃ[˝[˝Tˆfi ]Á„a 
A[˝e %[˝◊`rÙÁe` V«']Áa [˝Á„V %ÁVÁÃ^ c˜Ã^* 

iv) [˝Á◊Eı y‘„Ã^Ã[˝ V«']Áa [˝Á„V [˝„EıÃ^Á %UÔ Â`ÁW˝ EıÃ[˝Á c˜Ã^*  

v) ]L«◊Ã[˝Ã[˝ 25 `TˆÁe` Y„Ã[˝Ã[˝ ]Á„a Y“VÁX EıÃ[˝Á c˜Ã^*  

vi) %XÓÁXÓ [˝ÓÃ^ AEı ]Áa [˝Á„V Â`ÁW˝ EıÃ[˝Á c˜Ã^*  

vii) 30,000 ªRÙOÁEıÁ %ÁÃ^EıÃ[˝ L«X ]Á„a Y“„VÃ^* 

viii) 2015 aÁ„_Ã[˝ A◊Y“_ ]Á„a AEı◊ªRÙO Â]◊`X ◊Eı◊ÿôˆ[˝≥V› 
Y“UÁÃ^ 80,000 ªRÙOÁEıÁÃ^ ÂEıXÁ c˜Ã^, Â]◊`X Y“VÁ„XÃ[˝ 
a]Ã^ 20,000 ªRÙOÁEıÁ A[˝e [˝Á◊Eı %UÔ YÃ[˝[˝Tˆfi ªJÙÁÃ[˝◊ªRÙO 
]Á◊aEı ◊Eı◊ÿôˆ„Tˆ Y“VÁX EıÃ[˝Á c˜„[˝*  

14. Eı) a›]Á◊XW˝ÔÁÃ[˝SEıÁÃ[˝› ◊[˝bÃ^ A[˝e a]‰¨K˜V ◊[˝≥V« [˝_„Tˆ ◊Eı 
Â[˝ÁMıÁÃ^ ? 6 

 F) ÂEı◊L Aâ¯ ÂEıÁe-AÃ[˝ ÂU„Eı ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ TˆUÓm◊_ 
YÁCÃ^Á ÂG‰ªK˜ :                                       
◊[˝y‘Ã^ (16000 c˜O=◊XªRÙO Y“◊Tˆ◊ªRÙO  Rs. 
         20 ªRÙOÁEıÁ V„Ã[˝ ) 3,20,000 
Y◊Ã[˝[˝Tˆ¤X`›_ [˝ÓÃ^ 2,40,000 
%[˝VÁX 80,000 
◊ÿöˆÃ[˝ [˝ÓÃ^ 60,000 
X›ªRÀÙO ]«XÁZıÁ 20,000 
i) _Á\ˆ-XÃ^-Â_ÁEıaÁX-XÃ^ Ac˜O _„l˘Ó ÂYgÏªK˜Á„XÁÃ[˝ 

LXÓ EıTˆ Y◊Ã[˝]ÁS ◊[˝y‘Ã^ Y“„Ã^ÁLX ? 
ii) Eı„Ã[˝Ã[˝ c˜ÁÃ[˝ 30 `TˆÁe` c˜„_ EıÃ[˝ [˝Á„V X›ªRÀÙO 

]«XÁZıÁ 28,000 RÙOÁEıÁ c˜„Tˆ EıTˆ ªRÙOÁEıÁ ◊[˝y‘Ã^ 
Y“„Ã^ÁLX ?  

iii) ^◊V a]‰¨K˜V ◊[˝≥V« 8000 c˜O=◊X‰ªRÙO Eı◊]„Ã^ 
%ÁX„Tˆ Y“◊Tˆ c˜O=◊XªRÙO ◊[˝y‘Ã^]…_Ó EıTˆ EıÃ[˝„Tˆ 
c˜„[˝ ? 6 

◊[˝\ˆÁG — ªJÙ 

               Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ AEı◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX* 6 × 1 = 6 

15. Y◊Ã[˝ªJÙÁ_X ◊c˜aÁ[˝◊[˝VÓÁÃ[˝ =„ï`Ó %Á„_ÁªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 
16. ◊ÿöˆÃ[˝ C Y◊Ã[˝[˝Tˆ¤X`›_ [˝Á„L‰ªRÙOÃ[˝ YÁUÔEıÓ %Á„_ÁªJÙXÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 
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English Version 
 

Part – I 
( Auditing ) 
Group – A 

  Answer any one question. 20 × 1 = 20 
1. What are the statutory provisions of Indian 

Companies Act, 1956 relating to appointment 
and removal of an auditor in a Joint Stock 
Company ? Under what circumstances a person 
becomes disqualified from the position of an  
auditor ? ( 8 + 6 ) + 6 

2. a) Can statutory auditor rely upon the 
internal audit system in carrying out the 
statutory audit ? Give reasons for your 
answer. 

 b) What are the considerations an auditor 
keep in mind before commencing an audit 
work ? 10 + 10 

Group – B 
  Answer any two questions. 12 × 2 = 24 
3. Whether a company can pay dividend in the 

following situations ? 
 a) Out of Capital; 
 b) Out of current revenue profit before writing 

off depreciation; 
 c) Out of current revenue profit before writing 

off past capital losses; 
 d) Out of current revenue profit before writing 

off past revenue losses. 

4. You have been appointed to investigate the cause 

of sickness of an industrial undertaking. State 

the factors you would consider in this respect. 

5. How will you verify the following items as an 

auditor ? ( any three ) 

 a) Patent;  

 b) Secured loan from bank; 

 c) Goodwill; 

 d) Investments; 

 e) Contingent Assets; 

6. a) "Fraud does not necessarily involve 

misappropriation of cash or goods." 

Discuss. 

 b) Are 'routine checking' and 'vouching' 

complementary to each other ? 6 + 6 

Group – C 

  Answer any one question. 6 × 1 = 6 

7. State the matters required by the Companies Act, 

1956, to be stated in the auditor's report to the 

shareholders on the accounts of a company 

audited by such auditor. 

8. State the duties of an auditor in respect of Secret 

Reserve. 
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Part – II 

(Management Accounting) 

Group – D 
  Answer any one question. 20 × 1 = 20 

9. Prepare a Fund Flow Statement of Yogayog Ltd. 
from the following details : 

Balance Sheet of Yogayog Ltd. 

as on 31/3/2014 and 31/3/2015 
Liabilities 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Share Capital 
Capital Reserve 
General Reserve 
P & L Account 
Debentures 
Creditors for goods 
Bills Payable 
Provision for Income-tax 
Proposed Dividend 
Unpaid Dividend 

6,00,000 
— 

3,40,000 
1,20,000 
4,00,000 
2,00,000 

40,000 
1,80,000 

60,000 
— 

19,40,000 

8,00,000 
12,000 

4,00,000 
1,50,000 
2,80,000 
2,40,000 

20,000 
1,70,000 

80,000 
8,000 

21,60,000 
 

Assets 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Fixed Assets at cost 
Less : Depreciation 
 
Trade Investment  
Stock 
Debtors 
Cash & Bank Balances 
Preliminary Expenses 

16,00,000 
4,60,000 

11,40,000 
2,00,000 
2,40,000 
1,80,000 
1,40,000 

40,000 
19,40,000 

19,00,000 
5,80,000 

13,20,000 
1,60,000 
3,60,000 
2,50,000 

50,000 
20,000 

21,60,000 

Additional information available during the year : 
a) Sold one machine for Rs. 50,000; the cost of 

the machine was Rs. 1,20,000 and the 
depreciation provided for it amounted to      
Rs. 80,000. 

b) Redeemed 30% Debentures @ Rs. 105. 
c) Some Trade Investments were sold at a profit 

which was credited to Capital Reserve. 
d) Income-tax paid during 2014-15 amounted to 

Rs. 1,60,000. 
e) An interim dividend of Rs. 30,000 has been 

paid in October, 2014. 
f) Fictitious asset was written off against 

General Reserve. 
10. Balance Sheet of Star Ltd. as on 31/3/2014 and 

31/3/2015 ( Rs. in '000 ) 
Liabilities 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Equity Share Capital 
Profit & Loss A/c 
10% Debenture 
Trade Creditors 
Provision for Taxation 
Depreciation on Building 
Depreciation on  
             Machinery 

4,000 
980 

2,200 
800 
100 
500 

 
200 

8,780 

4,300 
640 

2,050 
650 
125 
600 

 
300 

8,665 
 

Assets 31/3/2014 31/3/2015 

Building 
Machinery 
Land 
Prepaid Expenses 
Inventory 
Debtors 
Cash and Bank 

2,500 
1,600 
1,800 

80 
1,550 

650 
600 

8,780 

2,500 
2,000 
1,500 

65 
1,400 

800 
400 

8,665 
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 Additional information : 
a) Dividend paid during the year Rs. 4,00,000 
b) Land was sold for cash at a profit of              

Rs. 1,00,000 
c) Machinery costing Rs. 2,00,000 (W.D.V.  

Rs. 40,000) was sold for Rs. 30,000. 
Machinery costing Rs. 6,00,000 was 
purchased during the year 2014-15 

d) Amount transferred to provision for 
taxation during the year Rs. 1,40,000. 

 Prepare a Cash Flow Statement for the year 
ended on 31/3/2015 as per AS-3. 

Group – E 

  Answer any two questions. 12 × 2 = 24 

11. GD Engineering Ltd. furnishes below its cost and 
other data regarding production : 

 Unit cost  Rs. 
 Raw Materials - 24 
 Direct labour - 12 
 Overhead - ? 
 Profit (25% on selling price) - ? 
 Unit Selling Price - 60 
 Additional information is as follows : 
 Average Raw Material : 
      In stock - 2 months 
      In process - 1 month 
 Credit allowed by suppliers - 1 months 
 Credit allowed to debtors - 3 months 
 Time lag in payment : 
      Wages -  month 
      Overhead - 1 month 

 Cash balance is assumed to be 20% of net 
working capital and 70% of sales are credit sales. 
Assuming that production is carried on evenly 
throughout the year, you are required to 
determine the working capital requirement of the 
GD Engineering Ltd. to achieve an output level of 
60000 units p.a. 

12. From the following information of Mana & Sona 
Ltd. prepare Trading, Profit & Loss A/c and 
Balance Sheet : 

 Sales Rs. 14,60,000 

 Working Capital Rs. 2,40,000 

 Bank Overdraft Rs. 30,000 

 Share Capital Rs. 5,00,000 

 Quick Ratio 1·3 

 Current Ratio  2·5 

 Proprietory Ratio 0·6 

 (Fixed Assets / Proprietory Fund ) 

 Gross Profit Ratio 10% 

 Net Profit is at 10% of Proprietory Fund. There 
are no long-term liabilities and fictitious assets. 
Closing Stock is 10% more than opening stock. 

13. From the following information prepare a Cash 
Budget for the quarter ending on 30/06/2015 : 

Months Sales 
Rs. 

Purchases 
Rs. 

Wages 
Rs. 

Expenses 
Rs. 

February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

6,00,000 
6,50,000 
4,00,000 
5,80,000 
4,40,000 

4,20,000 
5,00,000 
5,20,000 
3,60,000 
4,00,000 

50,000 
60,000 
40,000 
50,000 
40,000 

30,000 
36,000 
40,000 
50,000 
56,000 
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 Additional information : 
i) Cash and bank balances as on 1st April, 

2015 : Rs. 50,000 
ii) 20% of sales will be made in cash. It is 

expected that 75% of purchases are to be 
done on credit 

iii) 40% of credit sales is realized in the month 
following the month of sale and the balance 
is realized two months after sale 

iv) Credit purchases are paid two months after 
purchase 

v) 25% of Wages in arrears is paid in the 
following month 

vi) Other expenses are paid at one month's lag 
vii) Income-tax amounting Rs. 30,000 is 

expected to be settled in June 
viii) A machine amounting Rs. 80,000 will be 

purchased in April, 2015 in instalment 
payment system, Rs. 20,000 payable on 
delivery and the balance in four equal 
monthly instalments from the following 
month. 

14. a) What do you mean by limiting factor and 
Break-even point ? 6 

 b) The following data are obtained from the 
records of KG & Co. : 
Sales (16000 units                                 Rs. 
         @ Rs. 20 per unit) 3,20,000 
Variable cost 2,40,000 
Contribution 80,000 
Fixed Costs 60,000 
Net Profit 20,000 

i) What sales are needed to achieve the 
objective of no-profit-no-loss ? 

ii) What sales are necessary to result in 
a net income (after tax) of Rs. 28,000, 
the corporate income tax rate being 
30% ? 

iii) What should be the selling price per 
unit if break-even point is brought 
down to 8000 units ?  6 

 
Group – F 

  Answer any one question. 6 × 1 = 6 
15. Discuss the objectives of Management 

Accountancy. 

16. Distinguish between Fixed and Flexible Budgets. 

    


